MHCP Provider News 
Nov. 2, 2015 News
<br>
· Legislative changes to rates: We have completed system work to implement the following legislative changes effective for dates of service on and after July 1, 2015:
· On Sept. 10, 2015, we began applying the 90 percent rate increase to claims for outpatient hospital medical supplies, durable medical equipment, and prosthetics and orthotics (not subject to volume contracts) to a hospital that meets criteria specified in Minnesota Statutes 62Q.19, Subd. 1 (a) (4). This increase does not apply to Medicare crossover claims.

· On Sept. 9, 2015, we began applying the 3 percent rate increase to claims for medical supplies, durable medical equipment, prosthetics and orthotics.  We have replaced claims for services affected by these rate changes on your Oct. 20, 2015, remittance advice.
We also identified some claims for medical supplies, durable medical equipment, prosthetics and orthotics that incorrectly received the 3 percent increase for dates of service before July 1, 2015. These reprocessed claims will be on your Nov. 3, 2015, remittance advice.
· Revalidation letters: All PCA agencies have received revalidation letters in their provider MN–ITS mailboxes. You must complete revalidation to maintain your status as an enrolled provider with MHCP. MHCP is offering several optional PCA revalidation workshops to help providers fill out the revalidation forms correctly.

· Quality Improvement Tool: Long-term services and supports providers must submit quality improvement projects to DHS by Dec. 31, 2015, to receive the full July 2015, 1 percent rate increase. For more information on the process and how to submit your plan, see the 2015 Quality Improvement Tool announcement (PDF). For more information on the 2015 quality-improvement requirements, see the DHS long-term services and supports rates changes page.
<br>
Review recent Provider Updates:
· MN–ITS Screens Changing for ICD-10 Implementation (MHP-15-05)
<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities
· Refer to the Provider Training page for information about new and ongoing training or to the list below for details on additional training sessions on special topics.
 <br>
	MN–ITS
Announcements and availability
Watch the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	ICD-10
All MHCP health care transactions for dates of service on or after Oct. 1, 2015, must include ICD-10 diagnosis codes for reporting a diagnosis. However, you must continue to submit ICD-9 codes for dates of service before Oct. 1, 2015. MHCP will deny claims for the following:

· A claim will be denied if you report ICD-9 codes for dates of service, or dates of discharge, on or after Oct. 1, 2015.
· A claim will be denied if you report ICD-10 codes for dates of service, or dates of discharge, before Oct. 1, 2015.
<br>
Some providers may experience difficulty submitting claims with ICD-10 codes through their organization’s systems. If you have difficulty with your billing system, you may submit claims with ICD-10 codes through MN–ITS. Refer to the following for more information:
· MHCP ICD-10 web page for general transition information and other resources

· New MHCP ICD-10 Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) page
· Provider Update, MN–ITS Screens Changing for ICD-10 Implementation

	Electronic Health Records

MEIP webinar series
DHS is hosting a Minnesota electronic health record incentive program (MEIP) webinar series in December 2015. Professionals and hospitals must register for each webinar. To learn more, see the MEIP webinar schedule and registration information.

MEIP simplified requirements
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and Office of the National Coordinator (ONC) for Health Information Technology released final rules that simplify requirements and add new flexibilities for providers to make electronic health information available when and where it matters most. The rules also help health care providers and consumers to be able to exchange that information readily, safely, and securely. For more information, refer to the following:

· U. S. Department of Health & Human Services  news release
· CMS rule (PDF)
· ONC rule (PDF)
· CMS Fact Sheet: Electronic Health Record Incentive Program and Health IT Certification Program Final Rule
<br>
The new rule requires modification to the MN EHR Incentive Program (MEIP) provider attestation portal. We will tell you more about this soon. However, the MEIP attestation system remains open for Program Year 2015 attestations for AIU or Year 1 Meaningful Use (90 day).


	Chemical Dependency

MN–ITS CCDTF Rates Database Change
CCDTF Rates Database in MN–ITS has been changed. The rates column has been removed and is no longer part of the grid. You will find rate information on the new Rate Reform Grid with Dollar Amounts (PDF) document. See CCDTF e-memo #15-48.

	Early Intensive Developmental Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI)
DHS is offering in-person and webinar training sessions for Comprehensive Multi-Disciplinary Evaluation (CMDE) and Individual Treatment Plan (ITP) for interested and enrolled Early Intensive Developmental Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI) providers. Refer to the EIDBI Training web page for more information.

	Health Care Homes
Tier e-Tool – ICD-10
Effective Oct. 1, 2015, all transactions in the Tier e-Tool require ICD-10 diagnosis codes. Refer to the MHCP ICD-10 web page for more information and resources on the ICD-10 transition.

	Hospice

Hospice Payment Rule
MHCP is working to implement changes required for the CMS finalized hospice payment rule for fiscal year 2016. For more information about the upcoming changes, refer to the following resources:

· Federal Register notice for Aug. 6, 2015 (PDF) 

· MLM Matters Number MM9301 (PDF), Update to Hospice Payment Rates, Hospice Cap, Hospice Wage Index and Hospice Pricer for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016

	Hospitals

Inpatient Hospital

Policy and Billing Changes
Effective Oct. 1, 2015, the billing policy for the following Value Codes has changed:

· Newborn Birthweight (Value Code 54) 

· Covered Days (Value Code 80)

Refer to the Payment Methodology for Inpatient Hospitals web page for information on these changes.
Outpatient Hospital

Outpatient Direct Observation
We have completed the system work for outpatient direct observation services. Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2015, claims will be priced following the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines using the outpatient ambulatory payment classification payment rate. We will reprocess claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2015, through Sept. 9, 2015, on your Oct. 20, 2015, remittance advice.

Comprehensive APC Payment Rates (C-APC) Payment Status Indicator J1: MHCP continues to review programming options to implement the CMS C-APC pricing logic that began on Jan. 1, 2015. Once programming is completed, we will reprocess claims with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015. We will update this message with the ongoing status of this project. Once the project is complete, we will provide a timeline for reprocessing claims that includes the remittance advice date for the reprocessed claims.

	Mental Health

ICD-10 Codes and Mental Health Information System (MHIS)
MHIS will accept only ICD-10 codes for diagnostic assessments done on or after Oct. 1, 2015.
The system will continue to accept ICD-9 codes for diagnostic assessments done before Oct. 1, 2015.
For more details, please consult the Diagnostic Assessment and Substance Abuse Screening section of the MHIS Manual.
Rate increase adjustment to ARMHS services
On Aug. 11, 2015, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the rate increases for ARMHS. MHCP will complete a mass adjustment to reimburse providers back to Jan. 1, 2015. Reimbursement for previously processed claims will be on the October 20 remittance advice. Some ARMHS providers will not see an increase on the remittance advice because they did not submit the usual and customary charge. To realize the rate changes, bill the usual and customary charge. (See Minnesota Rules 9505.0175, subpart 49 for definition.) Resubmit claims for services rendered from Jan. 1, 2015, through Sept. 23, 2015.
Adult Rehabilitative Mental Health Services (ARMHS) Information Seminar
Providers interested in becoming an ARMHS provider are required to attend an ARMHS Information Seminar. Qualified clinical supervisors or clinical consultants, as well as the administrative representative of the potential ARMHS provider must register for the seminar. DHS provides these seminars quarterly. Seminars will be Oct. 16, 2015, Jan. 15, 2016, and April 15, 2016. All seminars will be on Fridays from 8:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. Information to enroll in the seminar, as well as additional information about the clinical supervisors’ prerequisite online training is on the AMHD Training Website.

	Pharmacy

Effective Oct. 29, 2015, EpiPen and EpiPen Jr. no longer require prior authorization for fee-for-service Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP). MHCP made this change as a result of Sanofi's voluntary recall of all Auvi-Q injectors currently on the market.

	Renal Dialysis

End Stage Renal Dialysis (ESRD) 50/50 Payment Rule
CMS eliminated the 50/50 payment rule that required providers to submit modifiers CD, CE and CF on ESRD laboratory services effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2015. For dates of service on or after April 1, 2015, ESRD providers should not report modifiers CD, CE or CF on laboratory services. ESRD laboratory services will be priced using the Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule (CLFS) and the Automated Multi-Channel Chemistry (AMCC) payment methodology.

MHCP completed the system update as of Oct. 14, 2015. We will reprocess claims for dates of service on or after April 1, 2015, on the Nov. 3, 2015, remittance advice (RA) that were denied as needing a modifier. If after reviewing your RA for the corrected claim you find additional claims that need to be replaced, notify the MHCP Provider Call Center with the denied claims payer claim control number.

	Waiver and AC Program Providers
Rates Management System (RMS) update
DHS will update the Rates Management System (RMS) on Dec. 18, 2015. The new release will include updates to the banding file, which will affect 2016 rate calculations. Banding is the period when changes to rates for existing authorizations and existing providers are limited. For additional information about what must be done before and after the update occurs, view the December update to the Rate Management System.
Changes to Disability Waiver Rate System frameworks
Beginning Jan. 1, 2016, DHS will implement the following two changes in the Disability Waiver Rates System:

· The first will account for regional differences in waiver-service costs

· The second will authorize a transportation framework for full-day DT&H services
DHS will integrate both changes with the Rate Management System (RMS). Implementation will occur on a rolling basis as service authorizations either renew or change.

For more information about these changes, see the news and updates section of the Disability Waiver Rate System public web page.


Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Information about most new and ongoing training is on the Provider Training page. Information listed below is for additional training sessions on special topics:

· Postponed: Introduction to the Positive Supports Rule Session (Sept. 22, 2015)
The Sept. 22, 2015, session for The Positive Support Community of Practice: Introduction to the Positive Support Rule (Minnesota Rules, Chapter 9544) has been postponed. The new date will be finalized in the upcoming days. Please check our Training News and Information page or subscribe to our eList to receive the new date and time once it is announced.

Related Links

Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)
<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
